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I. Proposal Description 

The applicant proposes to construct a residential addition of 465 square feet on the 

southwest portion of the existing single-family dwelling.  435 square feet of the residential 

addition is proposed within the 25-foot shoreline structure setback.  An existing ground level 

deck will be rebuilt with an addition of 165 square feet to facilitate the construction of the 

residential addition.  Also included in this proposal are hardscape improvements and native 

vegetation landscaping within the 25-foot shoreline structure setback and the 25-foot 

shoreline buffer.  See Figure 1 for structure foundation and hardscape improvements. 

 

Figure 1 

 
 

II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description   

The project site is located at 67 Skagit Key in the Factoria subarea of the City.  This single-

family residential neighborhood is characterized by the canals that lead to Lake Washington.  

Other single-family zoned property is adjacent to the northwest and southeast of the site.  

Street frontage on Skagit Key is to the northeast and a canal is to the southwest.   See 

Figure 2 for existing site condition. 
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Figure 2 
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B.  Zoning   

The property and surrounding properties are zoned R-2.5, single-family residential. The 

proposed development is allowed in this zone. 

 

C.  Land Use Context   

The property has a Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation of SF-M (Single-Family 

Medium Density).  

 

D. Critical Areas On-Site and Regulations 

 

i. Shorelines 

Shorelines provide a variety of functions including shade, temperature control, water 

purification, woody debris recruitment, channel, bank and beach erosion, sediment 

delivery, and terrestrial-based food supply (Gregory et al. 1991; Naiman et al. 1993; 

Spence et al.1996). 

 

Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian habitat, 

flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation, among others. 

Each function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological processes at work 

within the overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take place within an 

integrated system (ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian habitats (Schindler 

and Scheuerell 2002). Hence, it is important to have an ecosystem approach which 

incorporates an understanding of shoreline functions and values. 

 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 

The proposal generally meets the R-2.5 zoning dimensional requirements found in LUC 

20.20.010 with exception to impervious surface limits.  Impervious surface coverage on the 

site exceeds the allowed limits outlined in LUC 20.10.010; however, the existing structure 

and impervious surfaces were established prior to August 1, 2006.  The proposal includes a 

reduction of 350 square feet of impervious surface. 

 

B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H) 

establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site 

which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area buffer 

or structure setback from a critical area or buffer.  The site is also located within the 

Shoreline Overlay District and is also subject to the requirements in LUC 20.25E.  The 

performance standards found in LUC 20.25E as specified in the table below are applicable: 

 

Critical Area Shorelines 

Performance Standards 20.25E.080.Q 
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i. Consistency With LUC 20.25E.080.Q 

Residential Development Regulations. For purposes of this section, accessory 

structures shall include swimming pools, tennis courts, spas, greenhouses 

and similar facilities. 

 

1. No boat, houseboat or watercraft moored seaward of the ordinary high 

water mark shall be used as a permanent residence. 

No proposal to use a boat as a residence is included in this approval. 

 

2. All structures, accessory buildings and ancillary facilities, other than those 

related to water use (such as moorage) shall be located outside of the 

shoreline critical area and shoreline critical area buffer, except stairs, 

handrails, and a trail or path providing access to the shoreline. The 

requirements of this subsection may be modified through a critical areas 

report, LUC 20.25H.230. 

The existing single-family dwelling, wooden deck, and concrete walkway were 

constructed within the shoreline structure setback prior to the 2006 defining of 

the 25-foot shoreline buffer and 25-foot shoreline structure setback. 

Approximately 200 square feet of the existing single-family structure and 850 

square feet of the wooden deck were constructed within the shoreline structure 

setback.  255 square feet of the existing deck currently exists within the shoreline 

buffer.  The proposal includes a reduction of 120 square feet of deck area within 

the shoreline buffer.  A 1742 square foot concrete walkway also currently exists 

within the shoreline buffer.  This walkway will be reduced to a 1089 square foot 

concrete walkway.  The walkway is located adjacent to the bulkhead and is 

meant to provide access to the shoreline to load and unload. The proposed 

residential addition, deck, and walkway are modifying the shoreline setback and 

buffer through a critical areas report as allowed subject to requirements in LUC 

20.25H. 

 

3. Fences essentially parallel with the shoreline are not permitted within 

critical area buffer or critical area structure setback. 

No new fences are proposed as part of this approval.   

  

4. Maximum building height in those areas of the Shoreline Overlay District 

which are zoned for residential uses shall be 35 feet, except in land use 

districts where more restrictive height limitations exist. 

Proposed structures comply with the 35 foot height limit on residential uses in the 

shoreline jurisdiction. 

 

5. All residential development shall be accompanied by a plan indicating 

methods for preserving shoreline vegetation and control of erosion during 

and following construction as required by City of Bellevue clearing and 

grading regulations, Chapter 23.76 BCC, and the Comprehensive Plan. 

The only existing vegetation adjacent to the shoreline of this property is a mixture 

of ornamental shrubs and non-native grasses.  906 square feet of mitigation 

http://www.bellevuewa.gov/bellcode/Bluc2025H.html#20.25H.230
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planting will be installed in exchange for the proposed walkway and residential 

addition which will provide vegetation within the shoreline buffer and structure 

setback. 

 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 

  

Application Date:   September 9, 2013 

Public Notice (500 feet):  October 10, 2013 

Minimum Comment Period:  October 14, 2014 

 

The Notice of Application for this project was published the City of Bellevue weekly permit 

bulletin and Seattle Times on October 10, 2013.  It was mailed to property owners within 

500 feet of the project site.  Comments were received from Mr. Larry Benaroya, Mr. Skip 

Dupar, and Mr. Jim Hirshfield, adjacent neighbors to Mr. Kirby.  Mr. Benaroya, Mr. Dupar, 

and Mr. Hirshfield’s comments were focused primarily on three issues, compatibility of the 

proposal within the existing neighborhood; adherence to applicable Land Use regulations; 

and the loss of views of Lake Washington. 

 

With regard to compatibility, the proposed improvements do not alter the density allowed by 

the land use district, nor does it propose a change in use from the existing single-family 

dwelling.  The surrounding land use district is R-2.5 primarily with single-family residential 

dwellings.  The proposed addition of the structure does not exceed the 35% lot coverage 

limitation listed in LUC 20.20.010. 

 

Applicable Land Use regulations are addressed in this staff report. 

 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 

 

A. Clearing and Grading 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed 

the proposed site development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and 

standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed development 

and has approved the application. 

 

VI. Changes to Proposal Due to Staff Review 

No changes were requested by staff. 

 

VII. Decision Criteria 

 

A. 20.25H.255.B Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the 

regulated critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates: 

 

1. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical 

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or 

critical area buffer functions;  
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Per page 4 of the critical areas report, the existing shoreline buffer and setback have 

”essentially no native vegetation present” and the existing vegetation includes “two 

hybrid birch trees, a number of ornamental shrubs, and areas of lawn”.  The existing 

1742 square foot concrete walkway within the buffer will be reduced to 1119 square 

feet.   814 square feet of the total 906 square feet of native will be installed within the 

shoreline buffer, replacing ornamental lawn and sections of the existing walkway.  

The planting will improve the shoreline buffer function above what previously existed 

by reducing the total impervious surface coverage and replacing non-native grasses 

with native species recommended in the City of Bellevue Critical Areas Handbook. 

  

2. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical 

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important 

critical area or critical area buffer functions to the ecosystem in which they 

exist;  

Reduction of impervious surface and establishing native vegetation in the shoreline 

buffer will improve habitat and stormwater functions which are the most important on 

this shoreline property. 

 

3. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the critical 

area buffer or by elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced 

regulated critical area buffer;  

Stormwater quality will be improved by the reduction of impervious surface and the 

installation of mitigation planting. 

 

4. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration, 

mitigation and monitoring efforts;  

Mitigation planting plan is required and found with the critical areas report.  The 

planting will be maintained and monitored for a period of at least five years.  A 

maintenance surety will be required based on the submitted cost estimate.  The 

surety will be released after a final inspection by Land Use staff that finds the project 

has met the performance standards of  

 

 Goal 1:  Establish dense native vegetation that is appropriate to the eco-region 

and site. 

 

Performance Standard: Following every monitoring event for a period of five 

years the mitigation areas will contain a total of at least 3 native plant species. In 

addition, there will be 100% survival of all woody planted species throughout the 

mitigation area at the end of the first year of planting. Following Year 1, success 

will be based on an 80% survival rate or similar number of recolonized native 

woody plants. 

 

 Goal 2:  Planted mitigation areas will remain substantially vegetated with a 

preponderance of native plants and will contain little invasive or noxious weed 

cover. 
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Performance Standard: After construction and following every monitoring event 

for a period of five years exotic and invasive plant species will be maintained at 

levels at or below 10% total cover in the designated mitigation area. Invasive 

species include, but are not limited to, Himalayan and evergreen blackberry, 

Japanese knotweed, and English ivy. 

 

 Goal 3:  Increase habitat cover, refuge and food resources for herptiles, small 

mammals, and invertebrates, as well as perching habitat for native birds. 

 

Following every monitoring event for a period of five years the mitigation areas 

will be maintained to achieve 40% cover of native shrubs by year two and 60% 

cover of native shrubs by year 3.  Native volunteer species may count towards 

this performance standard. 

 

An annual monitoring report shall be submitted to Land Use staff which documents 

the mitigation success in meeting the performance standards above, any 

maintenance activities, and any replanting or replacement of plants that occurs.  The 

mitigation and monitoring plan can be found in the Critical Areas Report which is 

Attachment 2.  See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

5. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not 

detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers 

off-site; and 

The modifications and performance measures in this proposal are not detrimental to 

the functions and values of the shoreline. 

 

6. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in 

the same land use district.  

The residential development is compatible with the other residential uses in this land 

use district. 

 

B. 20.30P.140 Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria – Decision Criteria 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical 

Area Land Use Permit if: 

 

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  

Finding:  The applicant must obtain a Single-Family Building Permit before beginning 

any work.  See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least 

impact on the critical area and critical area buffer; 

Finding:  The proposal is consistent with required performance standards for projects 

in the shoreline overlay district.  The resulting development will improve stormwater 

quality and provide vegetation in the shoreline buffer which is an improvement over 

the existing condition. 
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3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 

maximum extent applicable, and; 

Finding:  As discussed in Section III of this report, the applicable performance 

standards are being met. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 

protection, and utilities; and; 

Finding:  The proposed home will not affect public services or facilities above the 

current demand created by the existing house.   

 

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  

Finding:  A mitigation plan consistent with LUC 20.25H.210 has been submitted to 

plant 906 square feet of new mitigation planting on the property and is Attachment 2 

of this report. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

Finding:  As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable 

requirements of the Land Use Code. 

 

VIII. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including 

Land Use Code consistency, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the Director of 

the Development Services Department does hereby approve with conditions the 

modification of the shoreline structure setback and disturbance of the buffer from the canal 

of Lake Washington. 

   

Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does not constitute a permit for 

construction.  A building permit, clear and grade permit, and/or utility permit is 

required and all plans are subject to review for compliance with applicable City of 

Bellevue codes and standards. 

 

Note- Expiration of Approval:  In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas Land 

Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a building permit 

or other necessary development permits within one year of the effective date of the 

approval.   

 

IX. Conditions of Approval 

 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances 

including but not limited to: 

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Janney Gwo, 425-452-6190 

Land Use Code- BCC Title 20 David Wong, 425-452-4282 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 David Wong, 425-452-4282 
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The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code authority 

referenced: 

 

1. Building Permit Required: Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does not 

constitute an approval of a development permit.  Application for a Single-Family Building 

Permit or other required permits must be submitted and approved.  Plans submitted as 

part of a permit application shall be consistent with the activity under this approval. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 

 

2. Maintenance and Monitoring:  The following monitoring plan is required for the 

maintenance and monitoring of the mitigation planting associated with this approval.  

Annual monitoring reports are required to be submitted to Land Use staff.  The reports 

shall include photos of the planting areas to document their growth over time.  The 

reports shall also discuss the progress on meeting the performance standards, any 

maintenance, or replacement of vegetation.  Per the submitted critical areas report the 

objectives and performance standards for the mitigation planting are below. 

 

Year 1 (from date of plant installation) 

 100% survival of all installed plants and/or replanting in following dormant season 

to reestablish 100% 

 Less than or equal to 10% coverage of planting area by invasive species or non-

native/ornamental vegetation 

 

Year 2 (from date of plant installation) 

 At least 90% survival of all installed material 

 Achieve 40% cover of native shrubs and native volunteer species 

 Less than or equal to 10% coverage of planting area by invasive species or non-

native/ornamental vegetation 

 

Year 3, 4, & 5 (from date of plant installation) 

 At least 80% survival of all installed material 

 At least 60% coverage of the planting area by native shrubs and native species 

 Less than or equal to 10% coverage of planting area by invasive species or non-

native/ornamental vegetation 

 

The reports, along with a copy of the planting plan, can be sent to David Wong at 

dwong@bellevuewa.gov or to the address below: 

 

Environmental Planning Manager 

Development Services Department 

City of Bellevue 

PO Box 90012 

Bellevue, WA  98009-9012 

mailto:dwong@bellevuewa.gov
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3. Planting Cost Estimate:  A cost estimate for the proposed plant installation and 5 years 

of maintenance and monitoring must be submitted prior to building permit issuance. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 

 

4. Maintenance Surety:  A maintenance surety, based on the cost estimate above is 

required which is 100 percent of the total cost for 5 years of maintenance and monitoring 

or the cost of the plants.  The maintenance surety is required prior to building permit 

issuance. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 

 

5. Land Use Inspection:  Following installation of planting the applicant shall contact Land 

Use staff to inspect the planting area.  At the end of 5 years inspection by Land Use staff 

is required to release the maintenance surety.   Staff will need to find that the plants are 

in a healthy and growing condition and the mitigation plan is successful per the 

established performance standards in the monitoring plan.  Monitoring may end in year 3 

if the planting is inspected and found to be sufficiently established and meets the 

performance standards.  Throughout the monitoring period Land Use staff has the right 

to enter the property to inspect the planting. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 

 

6. Noise Control:  Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18 

between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 

Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. 

Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless 

expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests for 

construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction 

noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 

 

7. Hold Harmless Agreement: The applicant shall submit a hold harmless agreement in a 

form approved by the City Attorney which releases the City from liability for any damage 

arising from the location of improvements within a critical area buffer in accordance with 

LUC 20.30P.170.  The hold harmless agreement is required to be recorded with King 

County prior to clearing and grading permit issuance.  Staff will provide the applicant 

with the hold harmless form. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 
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